OTPE 43 FEB 1 3 2007 W	
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2000	02-16-2007
PATE	103373170
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.	address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
<ul> <li>Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes you have been attached?</li> </ul>	Name: <u>Wells Fargo Bank, National Association</u> Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes $xx$ No <b>3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):</b> Execution Date(s) $3 e_N$ . $18$ , $2 o o 7$	Street Address: Sixth & Marquette Avenue
Assignment     Merger       Security Agreement     Change of Name	City: <u>Minneapolis</u>
<ul> <li>Joint Research Agreement</li> <li>Government Interest Assignment</li> <li>Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License</li> </ul>	State:         MN           Country:         USA         Zip:         55479
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes I No
4. Application or patent number(s):ThisA. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers at	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	tached? X Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
Name: Mark Klos	<b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_440,0°
Internal Address: Maslon Law Office	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:90 South 7th Street	
	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: Minneapolis	8. Payment Information
State:         MN         Zip:         55402	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 62-672-8346	
Fax Number:	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: Mark.Klos@Maslon.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Paula Ningert Signature	
PAVLA NEW GENT Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 018934 FRAME: 0801

### UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
DUAL CHUCK BLOW GUN	6,561,233	5/13/2003
BLOW GUN WITH EXTENSIBLE WAND	6,698,672	3/2/2004

# UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Serial Number	Filing Date
BATTERY POWERED GREASE GUN	60/582,686	6/24/2004
MULTIPRESSURE PORTABLE GREASE GUN	60/562,355	4/15/2004
GREASE GUN WITH REMOTE FEED ADAPTE	R 11/104,819 11/585,008	4/13/2005 10/23/2006
TWO STAGE GREASE GUN	11/106,417	4/14/2005
AIR GUN	29/222,553	2/1/2005
HOSE REEL	11/315,879	12/22/2005
BATTERY POWERED GREASE GUN WITH A STRAIN-GAGE BASED PRESSURE TRANSDU	11/159,502 CER	6/23/2005
IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM FOR PNEUMATIC COUPLERS (ColorConnex)	60/798,083	5/5/2006

orm P10-1595 (Rev. 07/05) DMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	02-01-2007	ent and Trademar
PATE PATE		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.		w address(es) beio
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of received	••••
Weems Industries, Inc.	Name: <u>Wells Fargo Bank, Nat</u>	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🕰 I	No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Sixth & Marque	ette Avenue
Execution Date(s)	-	
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Minneapolis</u>	
Joint Research Agreement	State: MN	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA	Zip: _55479
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		<b>_</b>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) a	attached? Yes
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers	attached? XYes No	ne and natonts
see Annex 1 attachal		ns and patents
See Annex 1 attachad Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	attached? X Yes No 6. Total number of application involved://	
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	attached? X Yes No 6. Total number of application involved:// 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &	3.41) \$ <u>440</u>
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark Klos	attached? X Yes No 6. Total number of application involved://	3.41) \$ <u>440</u> by credit card
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Mark Klos</u> Internal Address: <u>Maslon Law Office</u> <u>3300 Wells Fargo Center</u>	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of application involved:// 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & Authorized to be charged I	3.41) \$ <u>440</u> by credit card
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Mark Klos</u> Internal Address: <u>Maslon Law Office</u>	attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of application involved:       //         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &         Authorized to be charged I         Authorized to be charged I	3.41) \$ <u>440</u> by credit card to deposit account
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Mark Klos</u> Internal Address: <u>Maslon Law OFfice</u> <u>3300 Wells Fargo Center</u> Street Address: <u>90 South 7th Street</u>	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of application involved:// 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & Authorized to be charged f Authorized to be charged f Enclosed	3.41) \$ <u>440</u> by credit card to deposit account
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Mark Klos</u> Internal Address: <u>Maslon Law Office</u> <u>3300 Wells Fargo Center</u> Street Address: <u>90 South 7th Street</u> City: <u>Minneapolis</u>	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of application involved:// 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & Authorized to be charged I Authorized to be charged I Enclosed None required (government 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Num	3.41) \$ <u>440</u> by credit card to deposit account t interest not affectin
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark Klos Internal Address: Maslon Law OFfice 3300 Wells Fargo Center Street Address: 90 South 7th Street City: Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55402	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of application involved:// 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & Authorized to be charged I Authorized to be charged I Enclosed None required (government 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Num	3.41) \$ <u>440</u> by credit card to deposit account t interest not affectin
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Mark Klos</u> Internal Address: <u>Maslon Law OFfice</u> <u>3300 Wells Fargo Center</u> Street Address: <u>90 South 7th Street</u> City: <u>Minneapolis</u> State: <u>MN</u> Zip: <u>55402</u> Phone Number: <u>612 - 673 - 8346</u>	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of application involved:// 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & Authorized to be charged I Authorized to be charged I Enclosed None required (government 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Num	3.41) \$ <u>440</u> by credit card to deposit account t interest not affectin bers
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark Klos Internal Address: Maslon Law OFfice 3300 Wells Fargo Center Street Address: 90 South 7th Street City: Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55402 Phone Number: 612 - 672 - 8346 Fax Number:	attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of application involved:       //         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &         Authorized to be charged I         Authorized to be charged I         Authorized to be charged I         Involved         In	3.41) \$ <u>440</u> by credit card to deposit account t interest not affectin bers Date
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark Klos Internal Address: Maslon Law OFfice 3300 Wells Fargo Center Street Address: 90 South 7th Street City: Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55402 Phone Number: 612 - 673 - 8346 Fax Number: Mark.Klos@Maslon.com	attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of application involved:       //         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &         Authorized to be charged I         Authorized to be charged I         Authorized to be charged I         Enclosed         None required (government         8. Payment Information         a. Credit Card       Last 4 Num         Expiration I         b. Deposit Account Number	3.41) \$ <u>440</u> by credit card to deposit account t interest not affectin bers Date
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark Klos Internal Address: Maslon Law OFfice 3300 Wells Fargo Center Street Address: 90 South 7th Street City: Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55402 Phone Number: 612 - 673 - 8346 Fax Number: Mark.Klos@Maslon.com 9. Signature: Paula Nussent	attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of application involved:       //         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &         Authorized to be charged I         Authorized to be charged I         Authorized to be charged I         Enclosed         None required (government         8. Payment Information         a. Credit Card       Last 4 Num         Expiration I         b. Deposit Account Number	3.41) \$ <u>440</u> by credit card to deposit account t interest not affectin bers Date
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark Klos Internal Address: Maslon Law OFfice 300 Wells Fargo Center Street Address: 90 South 7th Street City: Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55402 Phone Number: 612 - 672 - 8346 Fax Number: Email Address: Mark.Klos@Maslon.com 9. Signature: Punch Nursent Signature	attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of application involved:       ////////////////////////////////////	3.41) \$440 by credit card to deposit account t interest not affectin bers Date
See Annex 1 attachal Hereto Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark Klos Internal Address: Maslon Law OFfice 3300 Wells Fargo Center Street Address: 90 South 7th Street City: Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55402 Phone Number: 612 - 673 - 8346 Fax Number: Mark.Klos@Maslon.com 9. Signature: Paula Nussent	attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of application involved:       //         7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &         Authorized to be charged I         Authorized to be charged I         Authorized to be charged I         Enclosed         None required (government         8. Payment Information         a. Credit Card       Last 4 Num         Expiration I         b. Deposit Account Number	3.41) $ 440$

•

PATENT REEL: 018934 FRAME: 0803

#### NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS

Notice is hereby given that WEEMS INDUSTRIES, INC., an Iowa corporation ("Debtor"), with its principal place of business at 6281 North Gateway Drive, Marion, Iowa 52302, United States, has granted a security interest to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Secured Party"), with its principal place of business at 6th Street and Marquette Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55479, United States, in and to all of the Patents listed on *Annex 1* and the applications and registrations associated therewith, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement and that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, each between Debtor and Secured Party and dated January 18, 2007.

Dated January 18, 2007

WEEMS INDUSTRIES, INC.

Bv ames M. Weems

Its Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF IOWA ) ) SS. COUNTY OF LINN )

On this 18<sup>TH</sup> day of January, 2007, before me personally came James M. Weems, who being duly sworn did depose and say that he is an officer of Weems Industries, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument.

SYLVIA S SPEARMAN NOTARIAL SEAL - STATE OF IOWA COMMISSION NUMBER 156961 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5 - 31-35

502374.1

1 # 6 @

No.0033 P. 2

318-313-**13**08

LEGACY MFG CO

190.18. 2007 12:49PM LEG

PATENT REEL: 018934 FRAME: 0804

# UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

<u>.</u> <u>Title</u>	Patent Number	Issue Date
DUAL CHUCK BLOW GUN	6,561,233	5/13/2003
BLOW GUN WITH EXTENSIBLE WAND	6,698,672	3/2/2004

### UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Serial Number	Filing Date
BATTERY POWERED GREASE GUN MULTIPRESSURE PORTABLE GREASE GUN	60/582,686 60/562,355	6/24/2004 4/15/2004
GREASE GUN WITH REMOTE FEED ADAPTER	R 11/104,819 11/585,008	4/13/2005 10/23/2006
TWO STAGE GREASE GUN	11/106,417	4/14/2005
AIR GUN	29/222,553	2/1/2005
HOSE REEL	11/315,879	12/22/2005
BATTERY POWERED GREASE GUN WITH A STRAIN-GAGE BASED PRESSURE TRANSDUC	11/159,502 CER	6/23/2005
IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM FOR PNEUMATIC COUPLERS (ColorConnex)	60/79 <b>8,08</b> 3	5/5/2006

RECORDED: 01/29/2007